and Contingent Assets. It clarifies that the obligating event for the recognition of a liability in respect of payment of a levy is the
activity that triggers the payment of the levy in accordance with the relevant legislation. The Group has aligned its accounting
policy	with	the	principles	of	IFRIC	21	and	has	therefore	changed	its	accounting	policy	with	respect	to	the	date	at	which	a	liability
for the FSCS levy is recognised. In previous years the Society has recognised a provision on the basis that recognition of the
liability was triggered by being a deposit taker at 31 December of the year preceding the scheme year in question. As the FSCS
can	only	raise	a	 levy	within	 its	scheme	year	 (which	commences	on	1	April),	 then	under	 IFRIC	21	the	Society	should	 instead
recognise its FSCS provision in the scheme year itself, rather than in the year prior to the scheme year.

The 2013 comparatives have been restated accordingly. The effect on the comparative figures is shown below:

Income Statement Unaudited as at 30.06.13 Audited as at 31.12.13

Previously
published

£m

IFRIC	21
adjustment

£m
Restated

£m

Previously
published

£m

IFRIC	21
adjustment

£m
Restated

£m

Provisions for liabilities (3.2) (6.1) (9.3) (20.6) 1.1 (19.5)

Profit before tax 34.4 (6.1) 28.3 102.5 1.1 103.6

Tax expense (8.6) 1.3 (7.3) (26.2) (0.2) (26.4)

Profit for the period 25.8 (4.8) 21.0 76.3 0.9 77.2

Profit for the period attributable to members of
Skipton Building Society

27.3 (4.8) 22.5 75.2 0.9 76.1

Statement of Comprehensive Income Unaudited as at 30.06.13 Audited as at 31.12.13

Previously
published

£m

IFRIC	21
adjustment

£m
Restated

£m

Previously
published

£m

IFRIC	21
adjustment

£m
Restated

£m

Profit for the period 25.8 (4.8) 21.0 76.3 0.9 77.2

Total comprehensive income for the period 52.8 (4.8) 48.0 93.7 0.9 94.6

Total comprehensive income attributable to
members of Skipton Building Society

54.3 (4.8) 49.5 92.6 0.9 93.5

24 Skipton Building Society

1. Introduction (continued)

b) Change of accounting policy (continued)

The above changes have had no impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2013. In addition, as the above
changes did not have a material effect at the beginning of the preceding period, a restated Statement of Financial Position as at
31 December 2012 has not been presented in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

The restatement also impacts a number of the Group’s key capital adequacy measures as shown below:

Statement of Financial Position Audited as at 31.12.13

Previously
published

£m

IFRIC	21
adjustment

£m
Restated

£m

Deferred tax liability 13.9 1.5 15.4

Provisions for liabilities 44.5 (7.2) 37.3

Total liabilities 13,557.5 (5.7) 13,551.8

General reserve 911.6 5.7 917.3

Members’ interests attributable to members of Skipton Building Society 926.3 5.7 932.0

Total members’ interests 929.2 5.7 934.9

Statement of Cash Flows Unaudited as at 30.06.13 Audited as at 31.12.13

Previously
published

£m

IFRIC	21
adjustment

£m
Restated

£m

Previously
published

£m

IFRIC	21
adjustment

£m
Restated

£m

Profit before tax 34.4 (6.1) 28.3 102.5 1.1 103.6

Movement in provisions for liabilities (8.4) 6.1 (2.3) (10.0) (1.1) (11.1)

Capital As at 01.01.14 Fully loaded

Previously
published

%

IFRIC	21
adjustment

%

Other
adjustments

%
Restated

%

Common	Equity	Tier	1	(CET1)	ratio 14.23 0.11 0.26 14.60

Tier 1 ratio 14.23 0.11 0.26 14.60

Total capital ratio 15.67 0.11 0.10 15.88

Leverage ratio 5.6 0.1 (0.1) 5.6

As at 01.01.14 Transitional

Previously
published

%

IFRIC	21
adjustment

%

Other
adjustments

%
Restated

%

Common	Equity	Tier	1	(CET1)	ratio 14.14 0.11 0.26 14.51

Tier 1 ratio 15.43 0.11 0.28 15.82

Total capital ratio 17.14 0.11 0.31 17.56

The	comparative	figures	in	the	final	two	tables	above	have	been	restated	for	the	impact	of	IFRIC	21	and	also	for	the	treatment
of hedged assets reflecting regulatory guidance, disclosed under the ‘other adjustments’ columns above, in order that the
comparative figures are presented on the same basis as the corresponding numbers as at 30 June 2014.

In addition, the capital measures above were not reported in the 2013 half year accounts and therefore no restatement has been
presented.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

25Half-Yearly Financial Report 2014